- (d) Upon incorporation of a village subsequent to August 27, 1939, the village board may grant and issue retail "Class B" liquor licenses equal in number to those granted, issued and in force in the area embraced therein at the time of such incorporation, but no additional retail "Class B" license shall be issued until the number of such licenses shall correspond to the limitation specified in paragraph (a). In the absence of a national census of a newly incorporated village, the census specified in section 61.02 shall govern.
- (e) When a portion of any town, city or village has been detached therefrom, such town, city or village shall thereafter only be permitted to grant retail "Class B" licenses in a number equal to the difference between the number of "Class B" licenses in effect in such town, city or village on August 27, 1939, and the number of "Class B" licenses held by licensees within the detached area on the date of detachment, unless the population in the remaining portion of such town, city or village warrants the granting of a greater number of licenses as specified in paragraph (a).

Approved May 22, 1947.

No. 469, A.]

[Published May 23, 1947.

## CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT relating to continuing and conferring powers upon the state centennial committee appointed and existing pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 29, S. (1945), and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The state centennial committee appointed and existing pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 29, S. (1945), including the membership thereof, is continued. In addition to the powers conferred and duties imposed upon it by said joint resolution the committee shall have powers and duties as herein provided.

Section 2. The committee is authorized to make necessary plans and arrangements for a state-wide observance in 1948 of the centennial anniversary of Wisconsin's admission to state-

hood. The committee shall have authority to employ such employes as may be necessary, prescribe their duties and fix their compensation. Such employes shall not be subject to chapter 16 of the statutes. It shall have the power to enter into contracts and to do all other things necessary to carry out such plans and arrangements.

SECTION 3. It may enter into arrangements with federal authorities for procuring from the United States treasury department Wisconsin centennial 50-cent pieces of such design and in such quantities as it shall deem advisable. Upon request of the committee the state treasurer shall purchase such coins, pay therefor out of the general fund and distribute the same to the public at a price of \$2 each. Distribution shall be only to such persons, at such times and in such manner and numbers as the committee shall in writing direct. Surplus coins shall be returned to the United States treasury department as and when the committee directs. All receipts from the sale of such coins shall be deposited in the general fund, of which 50 cents of the sale price of each coin shall remain in the general fund as reimbursement for the purchase of such coin and \$1.50 of such sale price shall be added to the appropriation made in section 4. All expenses incurred by the state treasurer in connection with securing of such coins shall be reimbursed out of the appropriation herein made to said committee.

Section 4. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin centennial committee, as a nonlapsible appropriation, \$100,000, and in addition thereto \$1.50 of the sale price of each centennial coin sold, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act and for the execution of the functions of said committee. Out of the appropriation made in this section the committee shall pay outstanding bills and obligations and all expenses which it may be necessary to incur in the discharge of its duties and in the exercise of its powers. Disbursements from the appropriations made to the committee shall be made as determined by the committee. An itemized record shall be kept of all disbursements showing the date, amount and purpose thereof and the person to whom paid, with his address.

Section 5. Upon completion of its work the committee shall, after paying all obligations, make a complete report of all its proceedings, receipts and disbursements to the governor and to the legislature, and file its original accounts and vouchers with

the secretary of state. It shall then go out of existence upon the approval of the final report, and unexpended balances in its appropriations shall revert to the general fund.

Approved May 22, 1947.

No. 140, A.]

[Published May 24, 1947.

## CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT to repeal 192.15 of the statutes, relating to required equipment on railroad passenger cars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

192.15 of the statutes is repealed.

Approved May 22, 1947.

No. 157, A.]

[Published May 24, 1947.

## CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT to create 246.075 of the statutes, relating to liability of wife for personal injuries to husband caused by her negligence.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

246.075 of the statutes is created to read:

246.075 Inability of Wife for Injuries to Husband. A husband shall have and may maintain an action against his wife for the recovery of damage for injuries sustained to his person caused by her wrongful act, neglect or default.

Approved May 22, 1947.